
#:

Phone #:

Current Amendment: 

Description of Services or Grant Award

BOC Session Presenter(s)

Finance - Contracts Date Contract Specialist Date

Legal Counsel Date Chief Administrative Officer Date

Term - Date From: June 30, 2025

232,661.65$               

SO1315-23RFP#20-0261 Multi Step RFP

Amd% 24%

Original Contract Amount: Previous Amendments Amount:

56,468.03$  New Contract Total: 289,129.68$               

Victim Services - Justice Reinvestment Initiative (JRI) Services

Department: 	Sheriff's Office

(503) 365-3179 Date Sent: Monday, January 29, 2024

Contract for Services SO-5483-23 Amendment #: 1

Contact: Kristy Witherell

Incoming Funds Federal Funds Reinstatement Retroactive

Contractor's Name: Center for Hope and Safety

July 1, 2023 Expires:

Commander Mike Hartford

2/21/2024

2/29/2024Agenda Planning Date

Management Update

Contract Review Sheet

-$  

SO
-5483-23 (1)

Date Legal Received:

REQUIRED APPROVALS

Title:

Comments:

Source Selection Method:

Date Finance Received:

FOR FINANCE USE

2/27/2024

Files submitted in CMS for Approval:

2/27/2024Printed packets due in Finance:

2/28/2024

Center for Hope and Safety provides services for victims of sexual assault, domestic violence, stalking and human 
trafficking in Marion County.

On Thursday, November 30th, Marion County Sheriff's Office received a notice from the Criminal Justice Commission for 
the approved grant award to Marion County for the Justice Reinvestment Program. Ten percent of the award goes to victim 
services. Marion County was granted $578,259.06, which will be split between Center for Hope and Safety and Liberty 
House. Amendment #1 will add $56,468.03 to this contract due to actual grant funds awarded being more than anticipated 
when the contract was originally drafted and approved.

Desired BOC Session Date: 3/13/2024

Amendment greater than 25%

BOC upload / Board Session email:



l 

MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

oacc o s Board Session Agenda Review Form 

Meeting date: Wednesday, March 13, 2024 

Department: Sheriffs Office 

Title: Amendment #1 for the Contracts for Services with Center for Hope and Safety 

Management Update/Work session Date: Tuesday, February 27, 2024 Audio/Visual aids D 
Time Required:_S_ m_i_n_s ___ _ _ contact: Kristy Witherell Phone: X44Q2 

Requested Action: 

Issue, Description 
& Background: 

Financial Impacts: 

$taff recommends approving amendment #1 of the contract for services with Center for Hope and 

$afety in the amount of $56,468.03, for a new contract total of $289, 129.68 for victim services 
~hrough June 30, 2025. 

Center for Hope and Safety provides services for victims of sexual assault, domestic violence, 
stalking, and human trafficking in Marion County. 

On Thursday, November 30th, Marion County Sheriff's Office received a notice from the Criminal 
Justice Commission for the approved grant award to Marion County for the Justice Reinvestment 
Program. Ten percent of the award goes to victim services. Marion County was granted 

$578,259.06, which will be split between Center for Hope and Safety and Liberty House. 
Amendment #1 will add $56,468.03 to this contract due to actual grant funds awarded being more 
than anticipated when the contract was originally drafted. 

Adding $56,468.03 to the contract for a total of $289, 129.68 for the 2023-25 
biennium. 

Impacts to Department The CJC grant program financially supports Oregon localities that are reducing recidivism through 
& External Agencies: ~vidence-based practices and data-driven research; increasing public safety through 

List of attachments: 

Presenter: 

Department Head 
Signature: 

collaboration; and increasing offender accountability. Oregon Law, Chapter 694, Section 54{1)(b) 
equires a minimum of ten percent of the grant funds be distributed to community-based non-profit 

organizations for victimservices each biennium. 

Board Agenda Review Form, Contract Review Sheet, Contract, and Attachment A. 

I Commander ~ike Hartford 

~ )f~ 
'-- -===~Y''------------~-------------------~ 



Page 1 of 2 

AMENDMENT 1 to SO-5483-23 
the CONTRACT FOR SERVICES 

between 
MARION COUNTY and CENTER FOR HOPE AND SAFETY 

This Amendment No. 1 to the Contract for Services (as amended from time to time, the “Contract”), dated 
July 01, 2023 between Marion County, a political subdivision of the State of Oregon, hereafter called 
County, and Center for Hope and Safety, hereafter called Contractor. 

The Contract is hereby amended as follows (new language is indicated by underlining and deleted 
language is indicated by strikethrough): 

2. CONSIDERATION. 

A. The maximum, not-to-exceed compensation payable to Contractor under this Contract, which 
includes any allowable expenses, is $289,129.68 $232, 661.65. 

EXHIBIT A 
STATEMENT OF WORK 

2.  COMPENSATION.  The total amount available for payment to Contractor under Exhibit A, 
section 2.A and for authorized reimbursement to Contractor under Exhibit A, section 2.C is 
$289,129.68 $232, 661.65. 

A. METHOD OF PAYMENT FOR SERVICES. County shall pay Contractor quarterly progress 
for completing all Services required under this Contract. The maximum not to exceed compensation 
payable to Contractor under this contract, which includes any allowable expenses, is $289,129.68 
$232,661.65 as listed in Attachment A. 

  



Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the original contract are still in full 
force and effect. Contractor certifies that the representations, warranties and certifications contained in the 
original Contract are true and correct as of the effective date of this Amendment and with the same effect 
as though made at the time of this Amendment. 

MARION COUNTY SIGNATURES 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Chair  Date 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Commissioner  Date 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Commissioner  Date 

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Department Director or designee Date 

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Chief Administrative Officer Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Marion County Legal Counsel Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Marion County Contracts & Procurement Date 

CENTER FOR HOPE AND SAFETY SIGNATURE 

Authorized Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
  Date 
Title: __________________________________ 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 9504E94E-2BAC-4C75-A8B9-89C59CF8E3A8 

Center for Hope and Safety Attachment A - Payment Schedule and Budget 

Original $232,661.65 

Amendment 1 $56,468.03 

Contract Total $289,129.68 

Fiscal Vear 2023-24 Fiscal Vear 2024-25 

July - September $29,082.71 July - September $40,376.28 

October - December $29,082.71 October - December $40,376.28 

January - March $29,082.71 January - March $40,376.28 

April - June $40,376.28 April - June $40,376.43 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 9A22E2B7-5DF2-4150-8CB5-428B747646E0 

DocuSign Envelope ID: B4824DDB-049C-4PD3-B3AB-A6136A 148640 

Contract Review Sheet 

Contract for Services #: SO-5483-23 

Sheriffs Office 

Amendment 11-: 

Contact: Kristy Witherell 

Phone#: (503) 373-4402 

Department: 

Date Sent; Tue day, June 6, 2023 

Title: Victim Services - Justice Reinvestment Initiative (JRl) Services 

Contractor's Name: Center for Hope and afety 

Term - Date From: July 1, 2023 

Original Contract Amount: $232,661.65 

Expires: June 30, 2025 

Previous Amendments Amount: 

Current Amendment: New Contract Total: $232,661.65 Amd% 

0 Jncoming Funds C Federal Funds O Reinstatement O Retroactive D Amendment greater than 25% 

Source Selection Method: 20-0261 Multi Step RFP RFP# SO1315-23 

Description of Services or Grant Award 

Center for Hope and Safety will provide services for victims of sexual assault, domestic violence, stalking and human 
rrafficlcing in Marion County_ 

The contract total is for $232.661.65 through June 30, 2025. The contract is written with options to renew in two-year 
increments through June 30, 2029. 

Desired BOC Session Date: 6/28/2023 BOC Planning Date: 6/15/2023 

Files submitted in CMS: 6/7/2023 Printed packet & copies due in Finance: 6/13/2023 

BOC Session Presenter(s) UndersheriffWood, Commander Bergmann 

FOR Fl�A�CE USE 

Date Finance Received: 6/7/2023 Date Legal Received: 

Comments: Y 

REQUIRED APPROVALS 

c=� 
GS82FJOF257Fil44 

6/7/2023 

�:;;n•;� 

1!19•5EQ54 D1144EJI 

6/13/2023 

Finance - Contracts Date Contract Specialist Date 

[!=�•d;�o 

00CFC580-IB9F483 
6/9/2023 G:

s

;;;� Q;C1§2!\l?+'!PE•Ee 
6/13/2023 

Legal Counsel Date Chief Administrative Officer Date 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 9A22E2B7-5DF2-4150-BCB5-428B747646E0 

DocuSign Envelope ID: B4824DDB-049C-4FD3-B3AB-A6136A148640 

� MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

M Board Session Agenda Review Form
0 ii l GO !'ol 

Meeting date:jwednesday, �e i!8, i!Qi!!! J �""2- at, .:JO;;J,3

Department: !sheriff's Office Agenda Planning Date: j611512023 Time required: B 
,----------------------------------------, 

O AudioNisual aids 

Contact: !Kristy Witherell Phone:! '-x
_
44

_02 _____________ �

C
;irtment !-lead Signature:l>ocU'.Slgl'led bY: 

� /] vJl/l}d
DJ5.u\0ADS07F4().I,.. 

TITLE 

Issue, Description & 
Background 

Financial Impacts: 

Consider approval of the Contract for Services with the Center for Hope and Safety in the amount of 
$232,661.65 to provide assessment, counseling, and support for victims of sexual assault, domestic 
violence, stalking, and human trafficking in Marion County through June 30, 2025. 

Marion County Sheriff's Office opened a solicitation seeking services for Victim Services - Justice 
Reinvestment Program. (501315-23) The Request for Proposals closed with two successful vendors that 
were awarded contracts. In the solicitation, it requires that the contract terms will be for two years, with 
the option to renew every two years through June 30, 2029. 

The Center for Hope and Safety will provide assessment, counseling, and support for victims of sexual 
assault, domestic violence, stalking and human trafficking in Marion County. 

The total amount of this contract is $232,661.65, for the 2023-2025 biennium. 

Impacts to Department The CJC grant program financially supports Oregon localities that are reducing recidivism through 
& External Agencies evidence-based practices and data-driven research; increasing public safety through collaboration; and 

increasing offender accountability. Oregon Law, Chapter 694, Section 54(1 }(b) requires a minimum of 
ten percent of the grant funds be distributed to community-based non-profit organizations for victim 
services each biennium. 

Options for 
Consideration: 

Recommendation: 

List of attachments: 

Presenter: 

1. Approve the Contract for Services with the Center for Hope and Safety.
2. Deny the Contract for Services with the Center for Hope and Safety.
3. Take no action at this time.

Staff recommends option 1, that the board approve the contract for services with the Center for Hope 
and Safety in the amount of $232,661.65 to provide provide assessment, counseling, and support for 
victims of sexual assault, domestic violence, stalking and human trafficking in Marion County through 
June 30, 2025. 

Board Agenda Review Form, Contract Review Sheet, and Contract. 

UndersheriffWood, Commander Bergmann 

Copies of completed paperwork sent to the following: (Include names and e-mail addresses.) 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 9A22E2B7-5DF2-4150-8CB5-428B747646E0 

DocuSign Envelope ID: B4824DO8-049C-4FD3-83AB-A6136A 148640 

.i MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

R Board Session Agenda Review Form
ORfCON 

Copies to: Jay Bergmann, jbergmann@co . .marion.or.us 
Kristy Witherell, kwitherell@co.marion.or.us 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 9A22E287-5DF2-4150-BCB5-4288747646EO 

DocuSign Envelope ID: B4824D D8-049C-4FD3-B3AB-A6136A 148640 

MARION COUNTY 

CONTRACT FOR SERVICES 

S0-5483-23 

This contract is between Marion County (a political subdivision of the State of Oregon) hereinafter called 
County, and Center for Hope and Safety, hereinafter called Contractor. 

Contractor agrees to perfonn, and County agrees to pay for, the services and deliverables described in 
Exhibit A (the "Statement of Work"). 

1. TERM

This Contract is effective on the date it has been signed by all parties and all required County approvals
have been obtained. This Contract expires on June 30, 2025. The parties may extend the tenn of this
Contract in two-year increments provided that the total Contract Tenn does not extend beyond June 30,

2029.

2. CONSIDERATION

A. The maximum, not-to-exceed compensation payable to Contractor under this Contract, which
includes any allowable expenses, is $232,661.65. County will not pay Contractor any amount in
excess of the not-to-exceed compensation of this Contract for completing the Work and will not pay
for Work performed before the date th.is Contract becomes effective or after the terminati0n of this
Contract. If the maximum compensation is increased by amendment of this Contract the amendment
must be fully effective before Contract-or performs Work subject to the amendment.

B. Interim payments to Contractor shall be made in accordance with the payment schedule and
requirements in Exhibit A.

C. lfspecifi.cd below, county's payments 10 Contractor under this agreement will be paid in whole or in
part with federal funds. If so specified, by signing this agreement, Contractor certifies neither it nor its
employees, contractors, ubcontractors or suhgrantees who will perfonn the Project activities are
currenlly employed by an agency or department of lhe federal government. If applicable, Contractor
shaJI comply with Exhibit B: Appendix II To Part 200----Contract Provisions For on-Federal Entity
Contracts Under Federal Awards

In accordance with 2 CFR 200.331, Contractor has been designated:
D Subrecipient
D Contractor/Vendor
rgj Not applicable-(there are no federal funds tied to the contract)

3. COMPLIANCE WITH STATUTES AND RULES

A. County and the Contractor agree to comply with the provisions of this contract, its exhibits and
attachments and all applicable federal state, and local statutes and rules.

Unless otherwise specified responsibility for all taxes, assessment, and any other charges imposed by
law upon employers shall be the sole responsibility of the Contractor. Failure of the Contractor or the
County to comply with the provisions oftbis contract and all applicable federal, state, and local
statutes and rules shall be cause for termination of this contract as specified in sections concerning
recovery of funds and termination.

S0-5483-23 - Victim Services - Justice Reinvestment Program (JRP) Services Page I of 13 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 9A22E287-5DF2-4150-8C85-428B747646EO 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 84824DD8-049C-4FD3-B3AB-A6136A148640 

County's performance under this Contract is conditioned upon Contractor's compliance with the 
obligations intended for contractors under ORS 279B.220, 2798 .225 (if applicable to this Contract), 
2798.230, 2798 .235 (if applicable to this Contract) and ORS 652, which arc incorporated by 
reference herein. 

B. Contractor must, throughout the duralion of this Contract and any extensions, comply with all tax 
laws of this state and all applicable tax laws of any political subdivision of this state. For the purposes 
of this Section, "tax laws" includes all the provisions described in subsection 27. C. (i) through (iv) of 
this Contract. 

Any violation of subsection B of this section shall constitute a material breach of this Contract. 
Further, any violation of Contractor's warranty, in subsection 27.C of this Contract, th.at Contractor 
has complied with the tax laws of this state and the applicable tax laws of any political subdivision of 
this state also shall constitute a material breach of this Contract. Any violation shall entitle the 
County to tenninatc this Contract, to pursue and recover any and all damages that arise from the 
breach and the termination of this Contract, and to pursue any or all of the remedies available under 
this Contract, at law. or in equity, including but not limited to: 

1. Tennination of this Contract, in whole or in part; 

u. Exercise of the right of setoff, and withholding of amounts otherwise due and owing to 
Contractor, in an amount equal to State's setoffright, without penalty; and 

m. Initiation of an action or proceeding for damages, specific performance, declaratory or injunctive 
relief. The County shall be entitled to recover any and all damages suffered as the result of 
Contractor's breach of this Contract, including but not limited to direct, indirect, incidental and 
consequential damages, costs of cure, and costs incurred in securing a replacement contractor. 

C. These remedies are cumulative to the extent the remedies are not inconsistent, and the County may 
pursue any remedy or remedies singly, collectively, successively, or in any order whatsoever. 

4. CIVIL RIGHTS, REHABILlT A TION ACT, Ai\1ERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT AND 
TITLE VI OF THE CIVIL RIGHTS ACT 
Contractor agrees to comply with the Ci vi I Rights Act of 1964, and 1991, Americans with Disabilities 
Act of 1990, and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, and Title VI as implemented by 45 CFR 
80 and 84 which states in part, No qualified person shall on the basis of disability, race, color, or national 
origin be excluded from participation in, be denied the benefits of, or otherwise be subjected to 
discrimination under any program or activity which received or benefits from federal financial assistance. 

5. TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE 
Contractor agrees that time is of the essence in the performance of this Contract. 

6. FORCE MAJEURE 
Neither County nor Contractor shall be responsible for any failure to perform or for any delay in the 
performance of any obligation under this Contract callsed by fire, riot, acts of God, terrorism, war, or any 
other cause which is beyond th-e breaching party's reasonable control. Contractor shall, however, make all 
reasonable efforts to remove or eliminate the cause of Contractor's delay or breach and shall, upon the 
cessation of the cause, continue performing under this Contract County may terminate this Contract 

S0-5483-23 - Victim Services - Justice ReinvestnzenJ Program (JRP) Services Page 2of13 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 9A22E2B7-5DF2-4150-8CB5-4288747646EO 

DocuSign Envelope ID: B4824008-049~4FD3-B3A8-A6135A148640 

upon written notice to Contractor after reasonably detennining that tbe delay or breach will likely prevent 
successful performance of this Contract. 

7. FUNDING MODIFICATION 
A. County may reduce or terminate this contract when state or federal funds are reduced or eliminated by 

providing written notice to the respective parties. 

B. In the event the Board of Commissioners of the County reduces, changes, eliminates, or otherwise 
modifies the funding for any of the services identified, the Contractor agrees to abide by any such 
decision including tennination of service. 

8. RECOVERY OF FUNDS 
Expenditures of the Contractor may be charged to this contract only if they ( I) are in payment of services 
performed under this contract, (2) confonn to applicable state and federal regulations and statutes, and (3) 
are in payment of an obligation incurred during the contract period. 

Any County funds spent for purposes not authorized by this contract and payments by the County in 
excess of authorized expenditures shall be deducted from future payments or refunded to the County no 
later than thirty (30) days after notice of unauthorized expenditure or notice of excess payment. 

Conlractor shall be responsible to repay for prior contract period excess payments and un-recovered 
advanced payments provided by the County. Repayment of prior period obligations shall be made to the 
County in a manner agreed on. 

9. ACCESS TO RECORDS 
A. Contractor shall permit authorized representatives of the County, State of Oregon, orthe applicable 

audit agencies of the U.S. Government to review the records of the Contractor as they relate to the 
contract services in order to satisfy audit or program evaluation purposes deemed necessary by the 
County and permitted by law. 

B. Contractor agrees to establish and maintain financial records, which indicate the number of hours of 
work provided, and other appropriate records pertinent to this contract shall be retained for a 
minimum of three (3) years after the end of the contract period. Tf there are unresolved audit 
questions at the end of the three-year period, the records must be maintained until the questions are 
resolved. 

IO. REPORTING REQUIREMENTS 
Contractor shall provide County with periodic reports at the frequency and with the information 
prescribed by County. Further, at any time, County has the right lo demand adequate assurances that the 
services provided by Contractor shall be in accordance with the Contract. Such assurances provided by 
the Contractor shall be supported by documentation in Contractor's possession ti-om third parties. 

11. CONFIDENTfALITY OF RECORDS 
A. Contractor shall not use, release, or disclose any information concerning any employee, client, 

applicant or person doing business with the County for any purpose not directly connected with the 
administration of County's or the Contractor's responsibilities under this Contract except upon 
written consent of the Counly, and if applicable, the employee, client, applicant or person. 

S0-5483-23 - Victim Services - Justice Reinvesfment Program (JRP) Services Page 3 of13 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 9A22E287-5DF2-4150-8CB5-4288747646EO 

OocuSign Envelope ID: B4824DD8-049C-4FD3-B3AB-A6136A 148640 

B. Contractor shall ensure that its agents, employees, officers, and subcontractors with access to County 
and Contractor records understand and comply with this confidential provision. 

C. ff Contractor receives or transmits protected health infonnation, Contractor shall enter into a Business 
Associate Agreement with County, which shall become part of this Contract, if attached hereto. 

D. Client records shall be kept confidential in accordance with ORS 179.505, OAR 309-11-020, 45 CFR 
205.50 and42 CFR Part 2 as applicable. 

12. INDEMNIFlCA TION AND INSURANCE 
A. Contractor shall defend, save, indemnify, and hold hannless the County, its officers, agents, and 

employees from and against all claims, suits, actions, losses, damages, liabilities, costs, and expenses 
of any nature whatsoever, including attorney fees, resulting from, arising out of, or relating to the 
activities of Contractor or its officers, employees, subcontractors, or agents under this Contract. 
Contractor shall have control of the defense and settlement of any claim that is subject to this section. 
However, neither Contractor nor any attorney engaged by Contractor shall defend the claim in the 
name of either County or any department of County, nor purport to act as legal representative of 
either CoWlty or any of its departments, without first receiving from County Legal Counsel authority 
to act as legal counsel for the County, nor shall Contractor settle any claim on behalf of County 
without the approval of County Legal Counsel. County may, al its election and expense, assume its 
own defense and setilement. 

B. Contractor shall obtain the insurance required under section 23 prior to performing under this 
Contract and shall maintain the required insurance throughout the duration of this Contract and all 
warranty periods. 

C. County, pursuant to applicable provisions of ORS 30.260 to 30.300, maintains a self-insurance 
program that provides property damage and personal injury coverage. 

13. EARLY TERMINATION 
This Contract may be terminated as follows: 

A. County and Contractor, by mutual written agreement, may terminate this Contract at any time. 

B. County in its sole discretion may terminate this Contract for any reason on 30 days written notice to 
Contractor. 

C. Either County or Contractor may tenninate this Contract in the event of a breach of the Contract by 
the other. Prior to such tennination the party seeking termination shall give to the other party written 
notice of the breach and intent to terminate. If the party committing the breach has not entirely cured 
the breach within 15 days of the date oflhe notice, then the party giving lhe notice may terminate the 
Contract at any time thereafter by giving a written notice of termination. 

D. Notwithstanding section 13C, County may tenninate this Contract immediately by written notice to 
Contractor upon denial, suspension, revocation, or non-renewal o f any license, permit or certificate 
that Contractor must hold to provide services under this ContracL 

S0-5483-23 - Victim Services - Justice Reinvestmeru Program (JRP) Services Page 4 of13 



DocuSign Envelope JD: 9A22E2B7-5DF2-4150-8CB5428B747646EO 

DocuSign Envelope ID: B4824DD8·049C·4FD3-B3AB·A6136A148640 

14. PAYMENT ON EARLY TERMINATION 
Upon termination pursuant to section 13, payment shall be made as follows: 

A. If terminated under l3A or 13B for the convenience of the County, the County shall pay Contractor 
for Work performed prior to the termination date if such Work was performed in accordance with the 
Contract. County shall not be liable for direct, indirect, or consequential damages. Tennination shall 
not result in a waiver of any other claim County may have against Contractor. 

B. If terminated under 13C by the Contractor due to a breach by the County, then the Cow1ty shall pay 
the Contractor for Work performed prior to the termination date ifsucb Work was performed in 
accordance with the Contract. 

C. Tf terminated under 13C or 130 by the County due to a breach by the Contractor, then the County 
shall pay the Contractor for Work performed prior to the termination date provided such Work was 
performed in accordance with the Contract Jess any setoffto which the County is entitled. 

15. INDEPENDEXT CONTRACTOR 
A. The Contractor is a separate and independently established business, retains sole and absolute 

discretion over the manner and means ofcartying out the Co11tractor's activities and responsibilities 
for the purpose of implementing the provisions of this contract, and maintains the appropriate 
license/certifications, ifrequired under Oregon Law. This contract shall not be construed as creating 
an agency, partnership, joint venture, employment relationship or any other relationship between the 
parties other than that of independent parties. The Contractor is acting as an "independent contractor" 
and is not an employee of Cou11ty and accepts full responsibility for taxes or other obligations 
associated with payment for services under this contract As an "independent contractor", Contractor 
will not receive any benefits nonnally accruing to County employees unless required by applicable 
law. Furthermore, Contractor is free to contract with other parties for the duration of the contract. 

B. SUBCONTRACTTNG/NONASSIGNMENT. No portion of the Contract may be contracted or 
assigned to any other individual, firm or entity without the express and prior approval of the County. 

16. GOVERNING LAW AND VENUE 
This Contract shall be governed by the laws of the State of Oregon. Any action commenced in connection 
with this Contract shall be in the Circuit Court of Marion County. All rights and remedies oftbe County 
shall be cumulative and may be exercised successively or concurrently. The foregoing is without 
limitation to or waiver of any other rights or remedies of the County according to Jaw. 

17. OWNERSIDP AND USE OF DOCUMENTS 
All documents, or other material submitted to the County by Contractor shall become the sole and 
exclusive property of the County. All material prepared by ContTactor under this Contract may be subject 
to Oregon's Public Records Laws. 

18. NO THIRD-PARTY BENEFICIARIES 
A. County and Contractor arc the only parties to this Contract and are the only parties entitled to enforce 

its terms. 

S0-5483-23 · Victim Services· Justice Reinvestment Program (JRPJ Services Page 5of 13 



OocuSign Envelope ID: 9A22E2B7·5DF2-4150-8CB5·4288747646EO 

DocuSlgn Envelope ID: 84824DD8·049C·4FD3·B3AB-A6136A 146640 

B. Nothing in this contract gives or provides any benefit or right, whether directly, indirectly, or 
otherwise, to third persons unless such third persons are individually identified by name in this 
Contract and expressly described as intended beneficiaries of this Contract. 

19. SUCCESSORS IN INTEREST 
The provisions of this Contract shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their 
successors and approved assigns. 

20. MERGER CLAUSE 
This Contract and the attached exhibits constitute the entire agreement between the parties. 

A. All understandings and agreements between the parties and representations by either party concerning 
this Contract are contained in this Contract. 

B. No waiver, consent, modification or change in the terms of this Contract shall bind either party unless 
in writing signed by both parties. 

C. Any written waiver, consent, modification, or change shall be effective only in the specific instance 
and for the specific purpose given. 

21. WAIVER 
The failure of any Party to enforce any provision of this Contract shall not constitute a waiver by that 
Party or any other provision. Waiver of any default under this Contract by any Party shall not be deemed 
to be a waiver of any subsequent default or a modification of the provisions of this Contract. 

22. REMEDIES 
In the event of breach of this Contract, the Parties shall have the following remedies: 

A. If terminated under l 3C by County due to a breach by the Contractor, the County may complete the 
Work either itself, by agreement with another Contractor, or by a combination thereof. If the cosl of 
completing the Work exceeds the remaining unpaid balance of the total compensation provided under 
this Contract, then the Contractor shall pay to the County the amount of the reasonable excess. 

B. ln addition to the remerues in sections 13 and 14 for a breach by the Contractor, County also shall be 
entitled to any other equitable and legal remedies that are available. 

C. If County breaches this Contract, Contractor's remedy shall be limited to tennination of the Contract 
and receipt of Contract payments to which Contractor is entitled. 

23. INSUR.Ai~CE 

A. REQmRED TNSURANCE. Contractor shall obtain at Contractor's expense the insurance specified in 
this section prior to performing under this Contract and shall maintain it in full force and at its own 
expense throughout the duration of this Contract and all warranty periods. Contractor shall obtain the 
following insurance from insurance companies or entities that are authorized to transact 1he business 
of insurance and issue coverage in Oregon and that are acceptable to County: 

1. WORKERS COMPENSATION. All employers, including Contractor, that employ subject 
workers, as defined in ORS 656 .027, shall comply with ORS 656.017 and shall provide workers' 

S0-5483-23 · Victim Services · Justice Reinvestment Program (JRP) Services Page 6of13 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 9A22E2B7-5DF2-4150-8CB5-42aB747646EO 

DocuSign Envelope ID: B4824008-049C-4FD3-B3AB-A6136A 148640 

compensation insurance coverage for those workers, unless they meet the requirement for an 
exemption under ORS 656.126(2). Contractor shall require and ensure that each of its 
subconlractors complies with these requirements. 

ii. COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY. Covering bodily injury, death, and property damage in 
a form and with coverages that are satisfactory to the County. This insurance shall include 
personal injury liability, products and completed operations. Coverage shall be written on an 
occurrence basis. Contractor shall provide proof of insurance of not less than the following 
amounts as determined by the County: 

~ Required by County D Not required by County. 

Minimum Limits: 

~ 
~ 
D 
D 
D 

$1,000,000 Per occurrence limit for any single claimant; and 
$2,000,000 Per occurrence limit for multiple claimants 
Exclusion Approved by Risk Manager 
$500,000 Per occurrence limit for any single claimant 
S 1,000,000 Per occurrence limit for multiple claimant 

iii. AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY INSURANCE. Covering all owned, non-owned, or hired vehicles. 
This coverage may be written in combination with the Commercial General Liability Insurance 
(with separate limits for "Commercial General Liability" and "Automobile Liability"). Contractor 
shall provide proof of insurance of not less than the following amounts as determined by the 
County: 

~ Required by County D Not required by County. 

Minimum Limits: 
r:g\ Oregon Financial Responsibility Law, ORS 806.060 ($25,000 property damage/$50,000 
bodily injury $5,000 personal injury). 
D $500,000 Per occurrence limit for any single claimant; and 
D $1,000,000 Per occurrence limit for multiple claimants 
D Exclusion Approved by Risk Manager 

B. ADDITlONAL INSURED. The Commercial General Liability insurance required under this Contract 
shall include Marion County, its officers, employees, and agents as Additional Insureds but only with 
respect to Contractor's activitie.s to be perfonned under this Contract. Coverage shall be primary and 
non-contributory with any other insurance and self-insurance. 

C. NOTICE OF CANCELLATION OR CHANGE. There shall be no cancellation, material change, 
potential exhaustion of aggregate limits or non-renewal of insurance coverage(s) witboul 30 days 
written notice from this Contractor or its insurer(s) to County. Any failure to comply with the 
reporting provisions of this clause shall constitute a material breach of Contract and shall be grounds 
for immediate termination of this Contract by County. 

D. CERTIFICATE(S) OF INSURANCE. Contractor shall provide to County Certificate(s) oflnsurance 
for all required insurance before delivering any Goods and performing any Services required under 
this Contract. The Certificate(s) must specify all entities and individuals who are endorsed on the 

S0-5483-23 - Victim Services - Justice Reinvestment Program (JRP) Services Page 7of13 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 9A22E2B7·5DF2-4150-8CB5-4288747646EO 

DocuSign Envelope ID: B4824D06-049C-4FD3-B3AB-A6136A 148640 

policy as Additional Insured (or Loss Payees). Contractor shall pay for all deductibles, self-insured 
retention, and self-insurance, if any. 

24. NOTICE 
Except as othemise expressly provided in this contract, any communications between the parties hereto 
or notices to be given hereunder shall be given in writing, to Contractor or County at the address or 
number set forth below or to such other addresses or numbers as either party may hereafter indicate in 
writing. Delivery may be by personal delivery, or mailing the same, postage prepaid. 

A. Any corrummication or notice by personal delivery shall be deemed delivered when actually given to 
the designated person or representative. 

B. Any communication or notice mailed shall be deemed delivered five (5) days after mailing. Any 
notice under this Contract shall be mailed by first class postage delivered to: 

To Contractor: To County 
Center for Hope & Safety 
605 Center St. NE 
Salem. OR, 97301 

Procurement & Contracts Manager 
555 Court Street NE, Suite 5232 
P.O. Box 14500 
Salem, Oregon 97309 

25. SURVIVAL 
All tights and obligations shall cease upon tennination or expiration of this Contract, except for the rights 
and obligations set forth in sections 2, 7, 8, 9, l 0, 11 , 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 2 1, 22, 23, 25 and 26. 

26. SEVERABILITY 
If any term or provision of this Contract is declared illegal or in conflict with any law by a court of 
competent jurisdiction, the validity of the remaining terms and provisions that shall not be affected and 
the rights and obligations of1he parties shall be construed and enforced as if the Contract did not contain 
the particular term or provision held to be invalid. 

27. AMENDMENTS 
This agreement may be amended if mutually agreed to by both parties. 

A. Anticipated Amendments 

This is anticipated to be amended for the following reasons: 

i. To add additional terms and add funds to cover those additional terms. 

u. To adjust the rate 

B. Unanticipated Amendments 

All other amendments for purposes not listed as Anticipated Amendments will be deemed 
Unanticipated Amendments. 

28. CONTRACTOR'S REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES 
Contractor represents and warrants to the Cowity that: 

S0-5483-23 • Victim Services - Justice Reinvestment Program (JRP) Services .Page 8 of 13 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 9A22E2B7-0DF2-4150-8CB5-4288747646EO 

DocuSign Envelope ID: B4824008-049C-4FD3-B3AB-A6136A 148640 

A. Contractor has the power and authority to enter into and perform this Contract. 

B. This Contract, when ex.ecuted and delivered, is a valid and binding obligation of Contractor, 
enforceable in accordance with its tenns. 

C. Contractor (to the best of Contractor's knowledge, after due inquiry), for a period of no fewer than six 
calendar years preceding the effective date of this Contract, faithfully has complied with: 

1. All tax laws of this state, including but not limited to ORS 305.620 and ORS chapters 316, 317, 
and 318; 

11. Any tax provisions imposed by a political subdivision of this state that applied to Contractor, to 
Contractor's property, operations, receipts, or income, or to Contractor's performance of or 
compensation for any work perfonned by Contractor; 

iii. Any tax provisions imposed by a political subdivision of this state that applied to Contractor, or 
to goods, services, or property, whether tangible or intangible, provided by Contractor; and 

1v. Any rules, regulations, charter provisions, or ordinances that implemented or enforced any of the 
foregoing tax laws or provisions. 

D. Any Goods/Items/Equipment/Components/Hardware/Software/lntellectual Property Rights, etc. 
delivered to/granted to the County under this Contract, and Contractor's Services rendered in the 
performance of Contractor's obligations under this Contract, shall be provided to the County free and 
clear of any and all restrictions on or conditions of use, transfer, modification, or assignment, and 
shall be free and clear of any and all liens. claims, mortgages, security interests, liabilities, charges, 
and encumbrances of any kind. 

S0-5483-23 - Victim Services - Justice Reinvestment Program (.!RP) Services Page 9of 13 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 9A22E2B7-5DF2-4150-8CB5-4288747646EO 

DocuSign Envelope ID: B4824DD6·049C-4FD3-B3AB-A6136A148640 

29. CERTIFICATIONS AND SIGNATURE. THIS CONTRACT MUST BE SIGNED BY AN 
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OF CONTRACTOR 
The undersigned certifies under penalty of perjury both individually and on behalf of Contractor is a duly 
authorized representative of Contractor, has been authorized by Contractor to make all represenlations, 
attestations, and certifications contained in this Contract and to execute this Contract on behalf of 
Contractor. 

MARION COUNTY SIGNATURES 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: 

~-f~ 
Chair 

~-°'==-= 
Date 

Date 

Date 

CENTER FOR HOPE ~~4,lj;~TY SIGNATURE 

Auiliorized Signamre:[}-==J~~~elAJ..,..~'C?O~~e£_:~~~a~--·""1~~~~~~~~~~-6-/_22_;_2_0_23~~~~~~ 
Date 

Title: Executi ve Di rector 

S0-5483-23 - Victim Services ·Justice Reinvestment Program (JRP) Services Page 10of13 



DocuSign Envelope JD: 9A22E287-5DF2-4150-8CB5-428B747646EO 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 84824DD8-049C-4FD3-B3AB-A6136A 148640 

1. STATEMENT OF SERVICES 

EXHIBJT A 
STATEMENT OF WORK 

Contractor shall perfonn Services as described below. 

A. GENERAL INFORMATION. 

1. This contract is established pursuant to ORS 279B.060 and MCPCR 20-0260 and is a result of 
Request for Proposal. Tn March 2023, the Marion County Sheriff's Office solicited a Request for 
Proposals (RFP) for the Justice Reinvestment Program (JRP) - Victim Services. The RFP was a 
multi-award proposal seeking vendors with demonstrated experience with providing services to 
victims of sexual assault, domestic violence, stalking and human trafficking. Advocacy and 
support services using a trauma-infonned model, which is an evidence-informed practice in the 
victim services field. 

ii. The passage of House Bill 3194 (2013) established the Justice Reinvestment Act, which invests 
in community public safety by controlling growth of Oregon's prison population and diverting 
drug and property offenders to conununity-based programs. Public Safety Coordinating Councils 
apply for state JRP grants each biennium, which reward success through evidence-based 
corrections programs. 

B. REQUIRED SERVICES, DELIVERABLES AND DELIVERY SCHEDULE. 

Program Participants Served 
Contractor shall provide services to victims of sexual assault, domestic violence, stalking and human 
trafficking in Marion County. Advocacy and support services are provided using a trauma-informed 
model, which is an evidence-informed practice in the victim services field. 

Staffing Provided: 

Contract funds shall provide staffing for direct service staff members, including bicultural/bilingual 
Intake Coordinator at the Advocacy Office, an Intake Coordinator at the Mosaic Shelter, and a Youth 
Advocate. 

Services Provided 

Contractor shall provide the following services: 

i. Demonstrate need for the proposed services in the community targeting marginalized and 
underserved populations in the community. 

11. Address access barriers, such as but not limited to language, literacy, disabili ty, transportation, 
and cultural practices. 

iii. Increase capacity for areas where services are difficult to access, are limited or non-existent. 

iv. Invest in trauma-informed interventions and services. 

v. Help children build resilience. 

S0-5483-23 - Victim Services - Justice Reinvestment Program (JRP) Services Page 11 oft3 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 9A22E2B7-5DF2-4150-8CB5-428B747646EO 

DocuSign Envelope ID: B4824DD8-049C-4FD3-B3AB-A6l36A148640 

vi. Help parents cope with their own trauma. 

vii. Improve parent-child attachment and strengthen familial relationships. 

vii i. Trauma-informed counseling services for clients and families. 

ix. Provide therapeutic seivices to children and their families referred for concerns of physical abuse, 
sexual abuse, or neglect. 

x. Assist clients in obtaining social, medical, and legal services, information and referrals, advocacy, 
and transportation. 

xi. Assist victims in developing short-term and long-term safety plans and coordinating 
appointments and case management services. 

xii. Make educational presentations and oonduct community training on issues of domestic violence 
and sexual assault. 

xiii. Provide cyber-related safety planning and education for victims and survivors regarding the use 
of social media and how to keep their personal information protected. 

xiv. Provide advocacy, support, and coordination of services to children and fami1ies based on 
developmentally appropriate trauma infonned practice. Support services provided will foster 
healing and strengthen resiliency in children and adults who have been abused or witnessed 
domestic violence. 

xv. Provide a safe environment for survivors of sexual assaul t, domestic violence, stalking and 
human trafficking and to educate the community regarding victimization. 

xvi. Provide a 24-hour crisis line, emergency confidential shelter. 

xvii. Provide emergency transportation. 

xviii. Provide support groups {in Sparnsh and English, in rural and urban areas, with childcare at no 
cost). 

xix. Provide wa1k-in advocacy services. 

xx. Aid with protection orders. 

xxi. Accompany to hospitals, court, and other agencies. 

xxii. Provide educational materials (in Spanish, English, Russian, Vietnamese, Chinese, large print. 
audio, Braille, and pictorials). 

xxiii. Provide community education in Spanish and English. 

xxiv. Provide direct, trauma-infonned services to victims. 

xxv. Provide reports, at least annually, including, but not be Limited to: 

a. The number of victims served; 

b. The type of services provided; 

c. The number of educational presentations and trainings given to the community; and 

d. Efforts taken to increase services for underserved populations. 

S0-5483-23 - Victim Services - Justice Reinvestment Program (JRP) Services Page 12 of13 



DocuSign Envelope ID: 9A22E2B7-5DF2-4150-8CB5-428B747646EO 

DocuSign Envelope ID: B4824DDS--049C-4FD3-B3AB-A6136A148640 

C. SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS. 

Contractor shall be solely responsible for and shall have control over the means, methods, techniques, 
sequences, and procedures of performing the work, subject to the plans and specifications under this 
Contract and shall be solely responsible for the errors and omissions of its employees, subcontractors, 
and agents. 

Contractor has the skill and knowledge possessed by well-informed members of its industry, trade or 
profession and Contractor shall apply that skill and knowledge witb. care and diligence and perform 
Services in a timely, professional, and workmanlike manner in accordance with standards applicable 
to Contractor's industry, trade or profession. 

2. COMPENSA TTON 
Tbe total amount available for payment to Contractor under Exhibit A, section 2.A and for authorized 
reimbursement to Contractor wider Exhibit A, section 2.C is $232,661.65. 

A. METHOD OF PAYMENT FOR SERVICES: County shall pay Contractor quarterly for completing 
all Service required under this Contract. The maximum, not to exceed compensation payable to 
Contractor under this contract, which includes any allowable expenses, is $232,661.65. 

B. BASIS OF PAYMENT FOR SERVICES. County shall pay Contractor quarterly progress payments 
upon County's approval of Contractor's invoice submitted to County for completed Services, but only 
after Cowity has determined that Contractor has completed, and County has accepted the completed 
Services. 

C. EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT. County will not reimburse Contractor for any expenses under this 
Contract. 

D. GENERAL PAYMENT PROVTSrDNS. Notwithstanding any other payment provision of this 
contract, failure of the Contractor to submit required reports when due, or failure to perform or 
document the performance of contracted services, may result in withholding of payments under this 
contract. Such withholding of payment for cause shall begin thirty (30) days after written notice is 
given by the County to the Contractor, and shall continue until the Contractor submits required 
reports, performs required services or establishes, to the County's satisfaction, that such failure arose 
out of causes beyond the controL and without the fault or negligence of the Contractor. 

E. INVOICES. Contractor shall send all invoices to County's Contract Administrator at the address 
specified below or to any other address as County may indicate in writing to Contractor. 

Marion County 
Attn: MCSO Contracts 

PO BOX 14500 
Salem, OR 97309 

SO-Co11tr:1cts(ii' co.marion.or.us 

S0-5483-23 - Victim Services - Justice Reinvestment Program (JRP) Services Page 13 ofl3 


	ADP137B.tmp
	Contract Review Sheet

	ADP6417.tmp
	AMENDMENT 1 to SO-5483-23 the CONTRACT FOR SERVICES between MARION COUNTY and Center for Hope and Safety




